

Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods) Amendment (Lists) Determination 2017

We, Daryl Quinlivan, Director of Biosecurity, and Professor Brendan Murphy, Director of Human Biosecurity, make the following determination.

Dated 26.06.17

Daryl Quinlivan
Director of Biosecurity

Brendan Murphy Director of Human Biosecurity



Contents	
1 Name	1
2 Commencement	1
3 Authority	1
4 Schedules	1
Schedule 1—Amendment of the <i>Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods) Determination 2016</i>	2
Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods) Determination 2016	2
Schedule 2—Amendment of the <i>Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods-Christmas Island) Determination 2016</i>	4
Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods—Christmas Island) Determination 2016	4
Schedule 3—Amendment of the <i>Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods–Cocos (Keeling) Islands)</i>	
Determination 2016	5
Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods–Cocos (Keeling) Islands) Determination 2016	5
Schedule 4—Amendment of the <i>Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods–Norfolk Island) Determination 2016</i>	6
Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods–Norfolk Island) Determination 2016	6



1 Name

This instrument is the *Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods) Amendment (Lists) Determination 2017.*

2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information		
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details
1. The whole of this instrument	30 June 2017.	30 June 2017

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument as originally made. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this instrument.

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under subsection 174(1) of the *Biosecurity Act 2015*.

4 Schedules

Each instrument that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

Schedule 1—Amendment of the Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods) Determination 2016

Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods) Determination 2016

1 Section 5 (definition of Index Herbariorum)

Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".

- 2 Section 5 (definition of *listed coir peat testing laboratory*)

 Repeal the definition.
- 3 Section 5 (definition of *listed dried or preserved cut flowers or foliage*)
 Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".
- **4 Section 5 (definition of** *listed fresh cut flowers or foliage***)** Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".
- 5 Section 5 (definition of *listed fresh produce for human consumption*)
 Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".
- 6 Section 5 (definition of *listed mushrooms or truffles (dried)*)
 Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".
- 7 Section 5 (definition of *listed mushrooms or truffles (frozen)*)
 Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".
- 8 Section 5 (definition of *listed permitted Allium spp. seeds*)
 Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".
- 9 Section 5 (definition of *listed permitted Arecaceae (palm)* seeds)
 Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".
- 10 Section 5 (definition of listed permitted bark)

Repeal the definition.

11 Section 5 (definition of listed permitted seeds)

Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".

12 Section 5 (definition of *listed plant fibres*)

Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".

Authorised Version F2017L00802 registered 29/06/2017

13 Section 5 (definition of List of Overseas Authorities–Aquatic Animals for Import)

Omit "16 June 2016", substitute "30 June 2017".

14 Section 28 (cell at table item 4, column 2)

Repeal the cell, substitute:

The goods are accompanied by a phytosanitary certificate issued by the exporting country's national plant protection organisation showing that biosecurity risks associated with the goods (including any packaging) have been managed to an acceptable level, and either:

(a) the phytosanitary certificate includes a declaration stating that there is no visible contamination from material on the goods; or

(b) the goods are accompanied by an official government certificate stating that there is no visible contamination from animal material on the goods

15 Section 30 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (c))

Omit "; and".

16 Section 30 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (d))

Repeal the paragraph.

17 Section 30 (table item 2, column 2, paragraph (e))

Omit "; and".

18 Section 30 (table item 2, column 2, paragraph (f))

Repeal the paragraph.

19 Section 30 (table item 3, column 2, paragraph (e))

Omit "; and".

20 Section 30 (table item 3, column 2, paragraph (f))

Repeal the paragraph.

21 Section 31 (table item 6, column 2, subparagraph (a)(ii))

Omit "; and", substitute "; or".

22 Section 31 (table item 6, column 2, subparagraph (a)(iii))

Repeal the subparagraph.

Schedule 2—Amendment of the *Biosecurity*(Prohibited and Conditionally Nonprohibited Goods—Christmas Island) Determination 2016

Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods— Christmas Island) Determination 2016

- 1 Section 22 (table item 4, column 2, subparagraph (b)(ii))
 Repeal the subparagraph.
- 2 Section 24 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (c))
 Omit "; and".
- 3 Section 24 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (d))
 Repeal the paragraph.
- 4 Section 24 (table item 2, column 2, paragraph (e))
 Omit "; and".
- 5 Section 24 (table item 2, column 2, paragraph (f))
 Repeal the paragraph.
- 6 Section 24 (table item 3, column 2, paragraph (e))
 Omit "; and".
- 7 Section 24 (table item 3, column 2, paragraph (f))
 Repeal the paragraph.
- 8 Section 25 (table item 5, column 2, subparagraph (a)(ii))
 Omit "; and", substitute "; or".
- 9 Section 25 (table item 5, column 2, subparagraph (a)(iii))
 Repeal the subparagraph.

Schedule 3—Amendment of the Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods—Cocos (Keeling) Islands) Determination 2016

Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods— Cocos (Keeling) Islands) Determination 2016

- 1 Section 23 (table item 4, column 2, subparagraph (b)(ii))
 Repeal the subparagraph.
- 2 Section 25 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (c))
 Omit "; and".
- 3 Section 25 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (d))
 Repeal the paragraph.
- 4 Section 25 (table item 2, column 2, paragraph (e))
 Omit "; and".
- 5 Section 25 (table item 2, column 2, paragraph (f))
 Repeal the paragraph.
- 6 Section 25 (table item 3, column 2, paragraph (e))
 Omit "; and".
- 7 Section 25 (table item 3, column 2, paragraph (f))
 Repeal the paragraph.
- 8 Section 26 (table item 5, column 2, subparagraph (a)(ii))
 Omit "; and", substitute "; or".
- 9 Section 26 (table item 5, column 2, subparagraph (a)(iii)) Repeal the subparagraph.

Schedule 4—Amendment of the *Biosecurity*(Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods—Norfolk Island) Determination 2016

Biosecurity (Prohibited and Conditionally Non-prohibited Goods—Norfolk Island) Determination 2016

- 1 Section 22 (table item 4, column 2, subparagraph (b)(ii))
 Repeal the subparagraph.
- 2 Section 24 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (c))
 Omit "; and".
- 3 Section 24 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (d))
 Repeal the paragraph.
- 4 Section 24 (table item 2, column 2, paragraph (e))
 Omit "; and".
- 5 Section 24 (item 2, column 2, paragraph (f))
 Repeal the paragraph.
- 6 Section 24 (table item 3, column 2, paragraph (e))
 Omit "; and".
- 7 Section 24 (table item 3, column 2, paragraph (f))
 Repeal the paragraph.
- 8 Section 25 (table item 5, column 2, subparagraph (a)(ii))
 Omit "; and", substitute "; or".
- 9 Section 25 (table item 5, column 2, subparagraph (a)(iii))
 Repeal the subparagraph.